### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gordon M. Platto	02/20/2013
David Michael Lechkun	01/23/2013
Paul Geoffrey Roberts	12/27/2012
Terry Lee Steller	12/20/2012
William K. Moore	02/25/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ford Global Technologies, LLC		
Street Address:	Fairlane Plaza South, Suite 800		
Internal Address:	330 Town Center Drive		
City:	Dearborn		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48126		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13724227

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3133227162

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

248-358-4400 Phone:

dhays@brookskushman.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Brooks Kushman P.C. Address Line 1: 1000 Town Center

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 83344495

REEL: 029995 FRAME: 0587

**PATENT** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erin K. Bowles
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif	

Please direct all correspondence to: 28395

4 22 22 23 24 24 25	0.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4
Attorney Docket Number	1 83344405
1 kitornoj Docket I turriber	83344495

### ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

Title of Inventi	on	POWER TAILGAT	E RACK		
This declaration is	s directe	ed to:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
$\mathbf{x}$	United	ached application, or States application or PCT 24,227	international applicationfiled onDecember	number 21, 2012	······································
The above-identif	ied appl	lication was made or autho	rized to be made by me.		
I hereby state that including the clair	t I have ns.	e reviewed and understan	d the contents of the sp	pecification	in the above-identified application,
I believe that I am	the orig	ginal inventor or an origina	al joint inventor of a claim	med invention	on in the application.
continuation-in-pa	rt appli	disclose information which ications, material informational filing alor PCT international filing.	ation which became av	vailable ber	ned in 37 C.F.R. 1.56, including for ween the filing date of the prior pplication.
of the State of De hereinafter referred interest, domesticate of the ASSIGNEE for the inventions mame or names, or insert the serial/a 13/724,22 sell, assign and seincluding any prointergovernmental	laware, d to as and fore, its such and discount of the control of	having its principal place the ASSIGNEE, its succe eign, in and to the invention ecessors, assigns or other I coveries in any and all couname, at its or their election on number and filing date. Filing D to the ASSIGNEE, its succession applications, in and to the	Motor Company subsidiate of business at Dearbossors, assigns or other one and discoveries in the egal representatives to runtries, entities and interport (and I hereby authorizate of the application at a December 21, 2 ccessors, assigns or othe inventions and discolications claiming benefits.	ary, organized orn, County legal repressed above-identicated application of the ASSI to receive the ASSI t	I do sell, assign and set over unto ed and existing by virtue of the laws of Wayne, and State of Michigan, entatives, the entire right, title and ntified invention including the right ations and to receive Letters Patent al organizations, in its or their own GNEE or ASSIGNEE's attorney to Letters Patent herein: Serial No.
ncluding applications, and	ons for to perfo	Letters Patent of any and	all kinds and in any an the ASSIGNEE, its suc	d all countr	ives to execute any and all papers, ies, entities and intergovernmental signs or other legal representatives
And I hereby repres	ent and	warrant that I have not gra	anted any rights inconsis	tent with the	e rights granted herein.
hereby acknowled or imprisonment of	ge that not mor	any willful false statemen re than five (5) years or bo	t made in this declarationth.	on is punish	able under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine
EGAL NAME OF		The state of the s		1 2	
nventor: Gore	lon M P	<u>latto</u>	- Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Ann	Date:	2.20.2013
Signature:	Jan.	M. FR			
lote: An Application	Data S	heet (PTO/SR/14 prognise)	ont including naming the	antina inca-ti	ive entity, must accompany this form.
onbendari uz.	aration f	form for each additional involve	oncy, morouning maining the	entire inventi	ive entity, must accompany this form.

	<del></del>
Attorney Docket Number	83344495

# ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

Title of Invention	POWER TAILGATE RACK
This declaration is direct	ed to:
X United	tached application, or  I States application or PCT international application number  124,227 filed on December 21, 2012
1	lication was made or authorized to be made by me.
I hereby state that I have including the claims.	re reviewed and understand the contents of the specification in the above-identified application
I believe that I am the or	ginal inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
i continuation-in-part app	o disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. 1.56, including for lications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior hal or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.
of the State of Delaware hereinafter referred to as interest, domestic and for of the ASSIGNEE, its sufor the inventions and disname or names, or in my insert the serial/applicat 13/724,227 ASSIGNEE, its success applications, in and to the including all application reexaminations and reissu	
organizations, and to perf	nyself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers. Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental form any and all acts which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives cure thereto the rights herein sold, assigned and set over.
And I hereby represent an	d warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.
or imprisonment of not me	t any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine ore than five (5) years or both.
LEGAL NAME OF INVE Inventor: David Mic	hael LechkunDate: 23JAN13
Signature: Daw	1 Markey
Note: An Application Data Use an additional declaration	Sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. form for each additional inventor.

Attorney Docket Number	83344495	

### ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

Title of Invention	POWER TAILGATE RACK
This declaration is direct	ed to:
	sached application, or States application or PCT international application number filed on
The above-identified app	lication was made or authorized to be made by me.
I hereby state that I have including the claims.	e reviewed and understand the contents of the specification in the above-identified application,
I believe that I am the ori	ginal inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
continuation-in-part appl	disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. 1.56, including for lications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior al or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.
FORD GLOBAL TECHN of the State of Delaware hereinafter referred to as interest, domestic and for of the ASSIGNEE, its su for the inventions and dis name or names, or in my insert the serial/application.  ASSIGNEE, its success applications, in and to the including all application reexaminations and reissue.  And I hereby agree for mincluding applications for including ap	ors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations is claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals,
may deem necessary to se	cure thereto the rights herein sold, assigned and set over.  d warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.
I hereby acknowledge that or imprisonment of not me	t any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine ore than five (5) years or both.
LEGAL NAME OF INVE	
$\mathcal{J}_{-}$	ricy Roberts  Date: 12-21-2012
Signature:	Exelypting flores
Note: An Application Data Use an additional declaration	Sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.

Attorney Docket Number	83744405	
	L 433 + + + 73	

# ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

YIME OF THACH COU		POWER TAILGATE RACK
This declaration	is directe	ed to:
x	The att	ached application, or States application or PCT international application number filed on
The above-ident	ified appl	ication was made or authorized to be made by me.
I hereby state the including the cla	at I havo ims.	e reviewed and understand the contents of the specification in the above-identified application,
I believe that I as	m the orig	ginal inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
ACTIVITION TO ILLIAND	ונטטט אפי	disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. 1.56, including for cations, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior al or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.
of the State of I hereinafter referrinterest, domestic of the ASSIGNE for the inventions name or names, cinsert the serial.  ASSIGNEE, its applications, in a	Delaware, red to as and fore E, its such as and discourt in my in applications successound to the oblications	contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and set over unto OLOGIES, LLC, a Ford Motor Company subsidiary, organized and existing by virtue of the laws having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and sign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified invention including the right cossors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent coveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations, in its or their own name, at its or their election (and I hereby authorize the ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's attorney to an number and filing date of the application to receive Letters Patent herein: Serial No.  ———————————————————————————————————
And I hereby agrincluding applications, and	ee for my tions for d to perfo	yself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental orm any and all acts which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives were thereto the rights herein sold, assigned and set over.
And I hereby repr	esent and	warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.
or interisonment o	om son se	any willful false statement made in this declaration is purushable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine re than five (5) years or both.
LEGAL NAME C		
	rry Lee S	Lee Stelle
Note: An Applicati	ion Data Sclaration	heet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.

Title of Invention

***************************************	-
Afternory Dealess Manual	00044407
Attorney Docket Number	83344495

## ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

POWER TAILGATE RACK

This declaration is directed to:
The attached application, or X United States application or PCT international application number  13/724,227 filed on December 21, 2012
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the specification in the above-identified application including the claims.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I am aware of the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.
Pursuant to my employment agreement heretofore made or by contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and set over unto FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Ford Motor Company subsidiary, organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified invention including the right of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations, in its or their own name or names, or in my name, at its or their election (and I hereby authorize the ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's attorney to insert the serial/application number and filing date of the application to receive Letters Patent herein: Serial No.  13/724,227  Filing Date  December 21, 2012  I, and I hereby sell, assign and set over to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional applications, in and to the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations, in part divisionals recontinuations.
continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications.  And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental programizations, and to perform any and all acts which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein sold, assigned and set over.
And I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.
hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years or both.
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR  nventor: William K. Moore Date: 2.75. 12
Date: 2.15.
Signature:
Note: An Application Data Sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.  Jise an additional declaration form for each additional inventor.
ATOM AND AND MARKET MAR

PATENT REEL: 029995 FRAME: 0593

**RECORDED: 03/14/2013**